

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

## RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

.

ц.

÷

#### 254

#### Снар. 183

#### NAT. ENCAMPMENT, G. A. R.-COM. ON EDUCATION-CO. OF PISCATAQUIS.

#### Chapter 183.

Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to assist in eutertaining the National Encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic and other distinguished guests.

Grand Army of Republic, in favor of entertaining. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding ten thousand dollars for the purpose of assisting in entertaining the national encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic, the president of the United States, the members of the cabinet, the governors of other states, officers of the army and navy, and other distinguished guests, on the occasion of the visit of the national encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic in this state the ensuing year; provided, however, that all vouchers for such expenditures shall be approved by the governor and council, and a report thereof rendered to the next legislature.

Approved February 24, 1885.

#### Chapter 184.

Resolve in favor of the committee on Education.

Samuel Libbey, in favor of.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay Samuel Libbey, chairman of the committee on education, the sum of seventy-one dollars and ten cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the committee while on its visits to the normal schools in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 27, 1885.

#### Chapter 185.

#### Resolve authorizing the county of Piscataquis to procure money on loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Piscataquis is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum or sums of money not exceeding in all, twelve thousand dollars exclusive of, and in addition to, loans provided for by section seventeen of chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said

Treasurer of Piscataquis County, authorized to procure a loau.

#### proviso.

county, for the purpose of enlarging, improving and repairing the county court house and the appurtenances thereof, in said county, the interest on said sum or sums to be paid annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times as the county commissioners may agree upon, but the whole amount to be paid within sixteen years; and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue his scrip as county treasurer therefor, with coupons for interest attached, or to issue interest bearing negotiable promissory notes of said county therefor, payable in manner as aforesaid, such scrip and coupons and notes to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the chairman of the county commissioners of said county; provided, that the whole sum obtained for the purposes herein specified, shall not exceed twelve thousand dollars.

Approved February 27, 1885.

#### Chapter 186.

Resolve to furnish certain books to the town of Oakland to replace others destroyed by fire.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish Town of Oakland, to the town of Oakland, a complete set of the Maine reports, and the several digests thereof, so far as the same or any part thereof, can be so furnished, without injury to the state.

Approved February 27, 1885.

Chapter 187.

#### Resolve in favor of Alvra H. Libbey of Lewiston.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Alvra H. Libbey, state to Alvra H. Libbey of Lewiston, the sum of eight dollars per month as a military pension, during the pleasure of the legislature, commencing January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Approved February 27, 1885.

in favor of.

in favor of

255Снар. 186